राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग एवं अवसंरचना विकास निगम लिमिटेड

सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार तीसरी मंजिल, पीटीआई बिल्डिंग, 4–संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली–110001

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India 3rd Floor, PTI Building, 4-Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, +91 11 23461600, www.nhidcl.com

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

NHIDCL/Procurement/Assam/2023/228965/ 3040

Date: 21.02.2024

(A Government of India Enterprise)

To,

All Respective Bidders

Sub: Widening/Improvement to 4 (Four) Lane with Paved Shoulder from Ch.5.580km to Ch.25.633km (Design Ch.0.000km to Ch.17.737km) for Package-1 of Bilasipura-Guwahati Road (NH-17) (Section: Near Chirakuta to Near Mowatari, before Chapar Bypass) in the state of Assam on HAM mode- **Result of Technical Evaluation- Reg.**

Ref.: NIT no. NHIDCL/Assam/Bil-Ghy-1/Tender/ dt. 11.12.2023.

Please refer to your bids submitted online on CPP Portal for the subject mentioned work. The following is the result of technical evaluation:

SI. No.	Name of the bidder	Responsiveness	Local Content Status	Remarks
i.	Shree Gautam Construction Company Limited	Conditionally Responsive	Local Content Certificate not as per RFP.	Subject to submission o compliances as explained ir Annexure-I.
ii.	Adani Enterprises Limited	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
iii.	Ceigall India Limited	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
iv.	Montecarlo Limited	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
V.	Oriental Structural Engineers Pvt. Ltd.	Conditionally Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	Subject to reflection of e-BG no 0548NDDG00128724 in the NHIDCL account on NeSL portal.
vi.	Jandu Construction India Pvt. Ltd.	Conditionally Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	Subject to submission o compliances as explained ir Annexure-I.
vii.	CDS Infra Projects Limited	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
viii.	Bhartia Infra Projects Ltd	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
ix.	Anupam Nirman Pvt Ltd	Conditionally Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	Subject to submission o compliances as explained ir Annexure-I and confirmation o physical Bank Guarantee for Bic Security.
Х.	MKC Infrastructure Ltd	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
xi.	ABCI Infrastructures Pvt Ltd	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
xii.	H.G. Infra Engineering Limited	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	÷
xiii.	Ram Kumar Contractor Private limited	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-
xiv.	KMC Constructions Limited	Conditionally Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	Subject to submission of compliances as explained in Annexure-I.

Sound





XV.	M/s Skylark Infra Engineering Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Non- Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	The bidder is technically non- responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (ii) of RFP as explained in Annexure-I.
xvi.	Dineshchandra R.Agrawal Infracon Pvt. Ltd.	Technically Responsive	Class I Local Supplier	-

2. Financial bids of technical responsive bidders shall be opened on 28.02.2024 at 15:00 hrs. at NHIDCL, HQ, 3^{rd} floor, PTI building, 4, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001.

Encl: As stated above

Savourato

Saurav Deo Dy. General Manager (T)

Annexure-I

Sr. No.		Clarification required
	Gautam Construction Compa	ny Limited
1.	Appendix II (Bank Guarante for Bid Security)	As per Point 9 of Appendix II of the RFP "We undertake to make the payment on receipt of your notice of claim on us addressed to name of Bank along with branch address and delivered at our above branch who shall be deemed to have been duly authorised to receive the said notice of claim." However, the respective bank's name and address are missing from the
		submitted Bank Guarantee. The same needs to be amended by the bidder.
2.	Local Content	As per Clause 1.2.13 of the RFP "The self-certification shall also have details of the location(s) at which the local value addition is made". However, the bidder has not mentioned the location in the submitted certificate. The bidder has to submit the revised self-certification as per the RFP to consider as Class-I Local Supplier.
3.	Credit Rating	As per Clause 2.2.1 (f) "The Bidder shall have 'BBB' and above Credii Rating given by Credit Rating Agencies authorized by SEBI. If the bidder does not have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating, the Bidder shall be required to submit a comfort letter from its Bankers/Financial Institutions along with its Bid that they will provide Credit Facilities (Term Loan) to the Bidder to meet the project cost excluding grant, if any, for domiciling the project." However, it is not found in the submitted Bid.
		Kindly provide the location/pg. no. where the same has been annexed.
	c Infra Engineering Pvt. Ltd.	
1.	Annex IV (Details of Eligible Projects)	After verifying all the projects submitted by the bidder under Annexure-IV, it has been found that none of the project submitted by the bidder is meeting the requirement of having at least one similar work of 20% of Estimated project Cost i.e. Rs. 134.07 crore as per the client certificates enclosed with the technical bid including project code "h". Hence, the bidder is considered technically non responsive as per clause 2.2.2.2 (ii) of RFP.
//s Jandu (Construction Pvt. Ltd.	
1.	Financial Information	As per the ICAI guideline, Unique Documentation Identification Number (UDIN) is mandatory on each and every certificate certified by a Statutory Auditor from 1st July 2019. However, the Unique Documentation Identification Number (UDIN) is missing in the undertaking of audited balance sheet of the "M/s Jandu Construction India Pvt. Ltd." for F.Y 2019-20.
2.		In the statutory auditor certificate of project code "e", "f" & "g", the payment received value and project cost mentioned in words and numeric is mismatch. The bidder to clarify & provide an undertaking duly certified by the Statutory Auditor.
	n Nirman Pvt. Ltd.	
1.	for Bid Security)	As per Point no. 9 of Appendix II of the RFP, "We undertake to make the payment on receipt of your notice of claim on us addressed to name of Bank along with branch address and delivered at our above branch who shall be deemed to have been duly authorised to receive the said notice of claim."

Same

		However, the respective bank's name and address are missing in the	
		above-mentioned point in the submitted Bank Guarantee.	
		The same needs to be amended by the bidder.	
2.	Credit Rating	As per Clause 2.2.1 (f) "The Bidder shall have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating given by Credit Rating Agencies authorized by SEBI. If the bidder does not have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating, the Bidder shall be required to submit a comfort letter from its Bankers/Financial Institutions along with its Bid that they will provide Credit Facilities (Term Loan) to the Bidder to meet the project cost excluding grant, if any, for domiciling the project." However, the same is not found in the submitted Technical Bid.	
		Kindly provide us with the exact location/pg. no. where the same is annexed.	
M/s KMC Co	nstructions Limited		
1.	Credit Rating	As per Clause 2.2.1 (f) of the RFP, "The Bidder shall have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating given by Credit Rating Agencies authorized by SEBI. If the bidder does not have 'BBB' and above Credit Rating, the Bidder shall be required to submit a comfort letter from its Bankers/Financial Institutions along with its Bid that they will provide Credit Facilities (Term Loan) to the Bidder to meet the project cost excluding grant, if any, for domiciling the project."	
		However, the same is not found in the submitted Technical Bid.	
		Kindly provide us with the exact location/pg. no. where the same is annexed.	

Sacot